

Notice of Determination

Date of Hearing: 1 February 2010

Licence Type: Grant of a Premises Licence

Name of Applicant: J-Meck Retail Limited

Name of Premises: Kim's Food and News

Postal Address of Premises (or description of premises):

142 Dereham Road Norwich NR2 3AB

Licensing Sub-Committee:

Councillors Driver (Chair), Cannell and Divers

Determination –

1. The committee noted that the applicant amended its operating schedule to introduce the following condition:-

"A CCTV system shall be designed, installed and maintained in proper working order, to the satisfaction of the licensing authority and in consultation with Norfolk Police. Such a system shall:-

- (i) be operated by properly trained staff;
- (ii) be in operation at all times that the premises are being used for a licensable activity;
- (iii) ensure coverage of all entrances and exits to the licensed premises internally and externally;
- (iv) ensure coverage of such other areas as may be required by the licensing authority and Norfolk Police;
- (v) provide continuous recording facilities for each camera to a good standard of clarity. Such recordings shall be retained (on tape or otherwise) for a period of one month, and shall be supplied to the licensing authority or a police officer on request".

The Committee's decision:

A premises licence for the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the premises only was granted for the days and hours sought.

The opening hours of the premises are noted as:-

05.30 am to 2200 hours Monday - Sunday

The Committee's reasons:

The reasons for the Committee's decision were:-

The committee noted the lack of representations from any responsible authority and was satisfied that the proposals of the applicant and its history in respect of similar premises showed a likelihood of the premises being professionally managed in accordance with the licensing objectives.

Right of a Party to appeal against the determination of the Authority

For your information, applicants and any party who made a relevant representation, or submitted an objection notice, who is aggrieved by the decision, or the imposition of any term, condition or restriction, have a right of appeal to the Magistrates' Court within 21 days of the date on which they are notified of the decision.

Dated this 1 February 2010